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Gene Hazzard

282 Adams Street, Unit #6 eN ? f%%@? o
Oakland, CA 94610 ALAMEDA COUNTY
(510) 418-0501 MAR 2 % 2y
PLAINTIFF, IN PROPRIA PERSONA
SILERK OF THE SUMEHIOR coyRp
By Angsla Yamsues.
IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA
GENE HAZZARD, Qakland citizen and Case No. RG12642082
resident taxpayer, City of Qakland; and all
similarly situated residents and taxpayers DECLARATION OF HEATHER M.
of the City of Oakland, EHMKE AFTER RULING ON HEARING
Plaintiff, ON PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR LEAVE
V. TO FILE A SECOND AMENDED
COMPLAINT

CITY OF CAKLAND; ALL MEMBERS OF
THE OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL: COUNCIL | Date: March 7, 2013
PRESIDENT LARRY REID, NANCY NADEL, | Time: 3:00 p.m.
JANE BRUNNER, REBECCA KAPLAN, PAT | Dept: 23
KERNIGHAN, LIBBY SCHAAF, IGNACIO DE
LA FUENTE, DESLEY BROOKS; MAYOR
JEAN QUAN; DEANNA SANTANA, CITY
ADMINISTRATOR; FRED BLACKWELL,
ASSISTANT CITY ADMINISTRATOR;
FORMER COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT DIRECTORS DAN
LINDHEIM AND WALTER COHEN;

FORMER OBRA DIRECTOR ALIZA GALLO,
OAB PROJECT MANAGER PAT CASHMAN,;
REDEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR GREGORY
HUNTER; OAB PROJECT MANAGER AL
AULETTA; PHIL TAGAMI, CALIFORNIA
CAPITAL & INVESTMENT GROUP (GGIG)
(formerly known as CALIFORNIA CAPITAL
GROUP (CCG); DANIEL LETTER, PROLOGIS,
LP (formerly known as AMB PROPERTY
CORPORATION); PROLOGIS CCIG
OAKLAND GLOBAL, LLC, and Does 1-100,

Defendants.
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I, Heather M. Ehmke, declare:

1. I am over the age of 18 years old and am a citizen of Qakland, California. I have
lived in the Oakland/Piedmont/Lake Merritt area since 1989. The following statements are true
and correct and are based on my personal knowledge and belief.

2. I am a legal secretary employed by a plaintiffs’ personal injury firm in San
Francisco. I have been working as a legal secretary in the Bay Area since 1980. 1am familiar
with the Alameda County Superior Court Local Rules and the court’s website.

3. I am personally acquainted with Gene Hazzard and am familiar with the facts and
circumstances surrounding this case. My assistance to Mr. Hazzard has been strictly clerical.

4. I was present in the courtroom on March 7, 2013 during the hearing on the Motion
for Leave to File a Second Amended Complaint. Before the hearing began, I served Mr. Adams
and Mr. Siegel with a Second Supplemental Declaration of Gene Hazzard to which a second
version of the proposed Second Amended Complaint was attached.

5. During oral argument, the attorneys for the defense contested the Court’s tentative
ruling which had granted plaintiff’s motion to amend. Other than citing Foxborough v. Van Atia,
Mr. Adams cited no law in support of his opposition to the motion. Likewise, Mr. Siegel, who
concurred with Mr, Adams, cited no legal support for his position that “this thing must end”
because “it’s just not right.” Their “legal argument” centered on an objection that Mr. Hazzard
had been “harassing” City Council about the fact there was a lawsuit, which Judge True replied,
“as is his right, freedom of speech.”

0. At the conclusion of the hearing, the Court instructed defense counsel to prepare a
proposed order sustaining the demurrer without leave to amend to send to Mr. Hazzard for
approval as to form, but did not dismiss the case. Instead, he took the matter under submission.
At no time did the Court instruct defense counsel to prepare an order dismissing the case with
prejudice. The transcript of the hearing, which is attached as Exhibit A, reflects this fact.

7. On the morning of March 11, 2013, I checked my Yahoo email and read an email
from Christine Hiler of Ianson Bridgett that had been sent to me on Friday, March 8, 2013 at
12:37 p.m. aftaching two proposed orders and asking me to provide copies to Gene Hazzard. (I
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had been out of town between the morning of March 8, 2012 and the evening of March 10, 2013
and had not checked my email during that time period.) Mr. Siegel had sent two replies to Ms.
Hiler since March 8™ making changes to the orders. I responded to both attorneys at 7:18 a.m. on
March 11, 2013 advising that I would forward the orders to Mr. Hazzard. A true and correct copy
of a printout of these emails is attached hereto as Exhibit B.

8. On March 11, 2013, Mr. Hazzard contacted me and advised that he had received
the proposed orders in the mail. Mr. Hazzard dictated a letter to me addressed to Mr. Adams and
Mr. Siegel objecting to the content of the orders. A true and correct copy of this letter is attached
as Exhibit C.

9. In that same conversation, Mr. Hazzard advised me that he had received orders in
the mail that the defendants’ Demurrers to the First Amended Complaint were dropped because

the tentative ruling had not been contested (Exhibit D). In conjunction with typing the letter to

|| the defense attorneys, Mr. Hazzard asked me to prepare Notices of Rulings on those orders, which

I did (Exhibit E).

10.  The Notices of Ruling were filed on March 12, 2013, and a courtesy copy of Mr.
Hazzard’s March 12 letter objecting to the orders was hand-delivered to the Court. (Exhibit F)
The proposed orders were not attached to Mr. Hazzard’s letter; the letter was given to Judge True
strictly for the Court’s information that Mr. Hazzard had taken issue with the content of the orders.
At 5:19 p.m., the notices and response letter were emailed to defense counsel. (Exhibit G)

11.  On March 13, 2013 at 12:39 a.m., Mr. Adams responded to my email asking me to
“thank Mr. Hazzard for his thoughtful response” and that he would be submitting the orders and
the letter to the Court. (Exhibit H)

12.  Onthe afternoon of March 13, 2013 shortly after 5:00 p.m., I checked the Court’s
website and noted that an entry dated March 13, 2013 that read, “Motion to Amend Complaint
Denied.” (Exhibit I)

1

i
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13. Ithen checked my Yahoo email and saw that Mr. Adams had forwarded the orders
and Mr. Hazzard’s March 12" letter to the Clerk in Department 23 by email at 3:39 p.m. on March
13,2013. Exhibit J is a true and correct copy of this email and its attachments reflecting the time
stamp. To my knowledge, this is the first time the proposed orders had been provided to the
Court.

14.  Ispoke with Mr. Hazzard on the evening of March 13, 2013. We had a discussion
about the implication of the Court’s ruling denying the motion to amend. Mr. Hazzard told me
that he understood that this to mean the First Amended Complaint was still standing, especially in
light of the fact he had received orders that had dropped the demurrers. Mr. Hazzard told me he
that he wished to dismiss the action without prejudice to preserve his right to re-file, since the First
Amended Complaint did not contain the allegations of breach for violation of UFTA (fraudulent
conveyance) and conspiracy to commit fraud. Mr. Hazzard asked me to prepare a Request for
Dismissal and dictated another letter, this one to the Court, with copies to defense counsel,
explaining that he wished to dismiss his complaint, stating his reasons why, and thanking Judge
True for his time in reviewing the matter.

15.  The Request for Dismissal without prejudice was filed on the morning of March
14,2013. True and correct copies of the dismissal and the letter are attached as Exhibit K.

16.  Atapproximately 5:05 p.m. on March 14, 2013, I checked the Alameda County
docket and printed the docket. A true and correct copy of the relevant portion of the docket is
attached as Exhibit L. At that time no other orders had been entered on the docket. The docket
showed the following entries:

3/14/13  Request for Dismissal without prejudice Entered
3/13/13  Motion for Leave to File a Second Amended Complaint Denied

17. On the morning of Friday, March 15, 2013 T checked my email and read an email
from Mr. Adams that had been sent to me at 9:00 p.m. on March 14, 2013 asking me for the
contact information for the court reporter that was retained for the March 7, 2013 hearing. 1
responded to that email. (Exhibit M) Later that day, after 5:00 p.m., I again went to the court’s
website and looked at the docket, which again reflected the following:
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3/14/13 Request for Dismissal without prejudice Entered
3/13/13  Motion for Leave to File a Second Amended Complaint Dented

18. On Monday, March 18, 2013, at approximately 12:00 noon, I checked the court’s
website again. This time the docket read like this:

3/13/13  Motion for Leave to File a Second Amended Complaint Denied
3/14/13 Request for Dismissal without prejudice Entered
3/14/13  Orders Orders Stricking (sic) Orders Filed

There was no document scanned next to the last entry at that time so I was unable to
determine what the “Orders Orders Stricking Orders” meant.

19.  1checked the docket again after 5:00 p.m. and tried to print out the document
attached to the entry, but was unable to do so. I then had a telephone conversation with Gene
Hazzard to tell him that I had seen “something weird” on the docket but couldn’t print it out. At
10:45 p.m., I again went to the court’s website and saw one additional entry to the docket:

3/13/13  Motion for Leave to File a Second Amended Complaint Denied
3/13/13  Order Denying Motion to File a Second Amended Complaint Granted
3/14/13  Request for Dismissal without prejudice Entered

3/14/13  Orders Orders Stricking (sic) Orders Filed

This reading led me to believe that the one additional entry, “Order Denying the Motion to
File a Second Amended Complaint,” had not been posted until after 5:00 p.m. on the afternoon of
March 18, 2013.

20. On the morning of March 19, 2013 at approximately 7:30 a.m., I once again went
to the website. This time I printed a copy. On March 19, 2013 the docket reflected the following

3/13/13 Order Sustaining Demurrer

3/13/13 Motion for Leave to File a Second Amended Complaint Denied
3/13/13 Order Denying Motion to File a Second Amended Complaint Granted
3/14/13 Request for Dismissal without prejudice Entered

3/14/13 Orders Orders Stricking (sic) Orders Filed
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A true and correct copy of the relevant portion of the docket that I printed on March 19,
2013 is attached hereto as Exhibit N,

21.  The purpose of this declaration is to attest to my witnessing the court’s docket
being updated several times between March 18, 2013 at 12:00 noon and March 19, 2013 at 7:30
a.m. Itis my belief, from the numerous updates of the docket between March 18 and 19, that the
orders sustaining the demurrers without leave and dismissing the complaint with prejudice were
“back dated” to reflect a filing date of March 13, 2013.

1 declare under penalty of petjury under the taws of the state of California that the
foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was executed by me on this 27th day of

March, 2013, in Oakland, California.

T alii.\

—ev—
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Hazzard v. City of Oakland
Alameda County Superior Court Action No. RG12642082

EXHIBIT A



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF ALAMEDA
BEFORE THE HONORABLE JOHN M. TRUE, III, JUDGE
DEPARTMENT NO. 23
-—-—000=-~-

GENE HAZZARD, Resident
taxpayer, City of Cakland,
California, et al,
Plaintiff, No. RG12642082
vs.

CILTY OF OAKLAND; ALL MEMBERS OF
THE OAKLAND CITY COUNCTL
(COUNCIL PRESIDENT LARRY REID,
NANCY NADEL, JANE BRUNNER,
REBECCA KAPLAN, PAT KERNIGHAN,
LIBBY SCHAAF, IGNACIC DE LA
FUENTE, DESLEY BROOKS); MAYOR
JEAN QUAN; DEANNA SANTANA, CITY
ADMINISTRATOR: FRED BLACKWELT,
ASSISTANT CITY ADMINISTRATOR;
FORMER COMMUNTTY AND ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT DIRECTCRS DAN
LINDHEIM AND WALTER COHEN;
FORMER OBRA DIRECTOR ALIZA
GALLO, OAB PRQJECT MANAGER PAT
CASHMAN; REDEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR
GREGORY HUNTER; OAK PROJECT
MANAGER AL AULETTA; PHIL
TAGAMI, CCG/GGIGC MASTER
DEVELOPER, DANIEL LETTER
AMB/PROLOGIS MASTER DEVELOPER,
et al,
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Defendants.

COUNTY ADMINISTRATION BUILDING
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
REPORTER'S TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
THURSDAY, MARCH 7, 2013
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Reported by:
Doriann Renaud
CSR#9772
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FOR THE PLAINTIFE: GENE HAZZARD,
In pro per

FOR THE DEFENDANTS: WILLIAM ADAMS,
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Attorney at Law

KEVIN D. SIEGEL,
Attorney at Law
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Page 2
- THURSDAY, MARCH 7, 2013 AFTERNOON SESSICN

P-R-0O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-5

THE COURT: Gene Hazzard versus City of Oakland, et al.

And this matter is being reported by Doriann Renaud. Docket No.
RG12642082. This 1is on this afterncon for several purposes.

Appearances, please, from my left to my right.

MR. HAZZARD: Gocd afternoon, Your Honor. Gene Harzzard for
plaintiff.

MR. ADAMS: Good afternoon, Your Honor. William Adams
appearing on behalf of defendants Letter and Tagami.

MR. SIEGEL: Good afternoon, Your Honor. Kevin Siegel for
the City and the City defendants.

THE COURT: All right. Good afterncon to all of you. I've
issued tentative rulings as to all three lines.

Apparently, Mr. Hazzard has been given leave to file yet
another complaint and demurrers have been filed. 2And my
tentative ruling has been contested by the defendants who feel
that, if I may summarize, this has gone on long enough. There's
no cause of action that the plaintiff has stated or will be able
to state and we should put an end to this.

Mr. Adams, anything you want to add?

MR. ADAMS: I would, Your Honor. In notifying the Court of
our intention to contest the tentative ruling on the
determination to grant leave to file a Z2nd Amended Complaint.

We took the step of citing the Court te the Foxborough v. Van
Atta case, which stands for the proposition that although the
Court is afforded great discretion in making a determination to

amend pleadings, the Court alsc has the discretion to leook at
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" the substantive pleadings and determine whether or not the

proposed amendment would state in fact a wiable cause of actilon.
And if the Court were to determine that a -- and the amendment
would be futile, then it is equally within the discretion of the
Court to deny a moticn for leave to amend on that basis.

Now, Mr. Hazzard sought initially leave toc amend his
complaint. He then subsequently on the 28th of February
submitted yet another iteration of a proposed amended complaint.
Five minutes ago I was handed with a third proposed amended
complaint. So at a minimum, it's unclear to me which iteration
Mr. Hazzard --

THE COURT: Well, we're dealing with the Znd Amended
Complaint. My clerk told me Mr. Hazzard brought something in
today. I have not allowed it to be filed. I don't intend to
allow it to be filed.

MR. ADAMS: T believe it has been filed, Your Honor.

THE COWRT: Well, then it will be stricken.

MR. ADAMS: In any event, Mr. Hazzard in his motion before
the Court, had actually invited the Court at page six, line ten
to review the substance of his propesed amendment. And we would
ask the Court to take him up on his invitation. And we submit,
Your Honor, that a review of any of the now five iterations of
his complaint would be deficient as a matter of law on the issue
of separation of powers. We briefed that issue extensively in
two demurrers, Your Honor, and reduced it to its essence.

Mr. Hazzard would have this Court substitute its judgment
for the discretionary powers of the City of Oakland in making a

selection of a developer for the Cakland Army Base.
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Now, that is a violation of the core separation of powers.
It would be an intrusion upon the discretionary authority of the
City. I would also point out that Mr. Hazzard had his day. The
City and its City Counsel had a public hearing on this. Mr.
Hazzard attended. The City had its day. Mr. Hazzard had his
say. And unsatisfied with the outcome of that, he filed this
lawsuit in order to get you to get his way. And I would submit,
Your Honor, that's simply impermissible.

THE COURT: Well, that's what you said the first time and
that's what I understood you to say and that candidly is what T
understand the law to be. And that's what you're saying now.

So my understanding is that at some point due process for
the pleading party, the plaintiff ends. Due process has been
given. He's had an opportunity to, several opportunities to
plead causes of action that have legal validity and he's failed
to do that. And so implicit in what you're saying here: Why
should I give you yet another opportunity?

MR. ADAMS: That's correct, Your Honor. There is one other
point that I would like to make and that is --

THE COURT: Yes.

MR. ADAMS: Your Heonor, this case has been extance since
last August. And the existence of the lawsuit itself has served
as fodder in collateral public hearings for Mr. Hazzard to
castigate my client in public forums and that has gone on for
months and months and months.

THE CQURT: Well, of course, he has that right under the
First Amendment.

MR. ADAMS: Certainly. But he's —--

THE COURT REPORTERS LLC
(925) 822-2321
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THE COURT: The question that I have in front of me is is
should this case be kept alive any longer?

MR. ADAMS: Correct.

THE COURT: But whatever he might be using it for in public
is up to you not to me.

MR. ADAMS: To dignify those allegations, Your Honor, by

- the mere existence of this lawsuit is what we take offense to

and that's why we believe it's time to bring this matter to an
end and resolve it.

THE COURT: Mr. Siegel.

MR. SIEGEL: I concur completely. And the point I would
add is I understand obviously the Court is always inclined to
grant leave to amend because they want to make sure that they're
given the full and fair opportunity to the plaintiff to state
the best case he has. And so cbviously we understand the
perspective that Your Honor is coming from.

But here we do have an invitation. I think yvou have an
invitation to lcok at the 2nd Amended Complaint as you know
there's three versions —-- and just as a housekeeping matter, in
the reply —-- not only was there a version of the 2nd Amended
Complaint filed today, which I understand you said would be
stricken. There's another one attached to reply papers to a
declaration. So it's still unclear to me whether we're going on
the basis of the one that was noticed with the moving papers or
the one that's a part of the reply.

But either way you want to go, Your Honor, I think that, if
you look at those, it's the same situation that we've had all

along both as the taxpayer standing and as to the merits which

THE COURT REPCRTERS LLC
(925) 922-2321
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" Mr. Adams addressed as to the discretionary issue for the City.
And with that invitation, I do think -- I would hope that you
would take it up and look at that 2nd Amended Complaint and see
that it's the same. And I'll just point out one thing about the
taxpayer standing.
It's the same situation as before where there is just a

conclusory ascertain that Mr. Hazrzard pay taxes. But then he

o X o o W NP

undercuts it by referring to Exhibit R, which is a document that
9 just shows that there was a debt owed to the City. Doesn't
10 discuss what type of debt. So he's undercuts his own allegation

11 and in the version of the 2nd Amended Complaint, which is

12 attached to the declaration of the reply papers, there is an
13 effort to bring in a new, guote, unquote, taxpayer named Queen i
14 Thurston, I think is the name. And there's a letter. And all %
15 it says is I want to join the lawsuit and I'm a taxpayer.
16 So I think by bringing this forward he's shown that he i

17 . can't do it. And I think that it's fair then to say it's now

13 been enough time. And this is his, you know, it's the 2nd
19 Amended Complaint he's basically put forth., We're geoing to do :
20 the same demurrer again. And it's going to be an hour at the i
271 courthouse. And it's costing the court time and money. It's

22 costing us time and money and it's just not -- it's just not

23 right. And I think it's fair enough to do it now and to look at

24 that 2nd Amended Complaint and make a decision.

25 THE COURT: Mr. Hazzard.
26 MR. HAZZARD: Yes, Your Honor. |
27 THE COURT: Why should this continue taking up everybody's §
28 time? It is apparent to me even without the comments of these %
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" two gentlemen standing to your left that you're not going to be
able to plead a claim against the City of Oakland and all these
individuals. And I've told you that before. And they're saying
that nothing you filed including what you brought in this
afternoon is any different.

So why shouldn't this just, vyou know, be dismissed? You

take your shot of at Court of Appeal if that's what you want to

[0 B s & Y~ O T I A B

do. You go out and talk about it in various public forums if

9 that's what you want to do. But I don't have any relief that I

T e D T A L P e P T S e T T PN T e T Ve I e oy

10 can give you now. 50 why should I continue what's going on
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11 here?

12 MR. HAZZARD: Thank you, Your Honor. %
13 First of all, counsel has presented a case to you %
14 Foxborough. Foxborough is not relevant tc this case. %

T,

15 Foxborough --

DEmTnE

16 THE COURT: TI'd appreciate it actually if you'd answer my :
17 guestion. §
18 MR. HAZZARD: But --

19 THE COURT: Answer my guestion.

20 ME. HAZZARD: Well, this is a fluld acticn. Every time I'm
21 uncovering information that goes to the heart of this matter,

22 we're dealing with --

23 THE COURT: Thank you. What have you uncovered?
24 MR. HAZZARD: Fraudulent cconveyance.
25 THE COURT: And how do you have standing to challenge what

e e e T T T T TN L T T e N T e e

26 you claim to be a fraudulent convevance.

27 MR. HAZZARD: Kirkeby v. Superior Cecurt, 2004, 33 Cal.4th

NTTH TS ottt T

28 [sic] addresses a transfer under the UFTA is defined as every
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1 mode, direct or indirect where the transaction for which the

2 debtor's access were unreasonably small. And that's what we

3 find here in this cése.

4 When we go to Civil Code 3439, dash, 3439.1 [sic]l. A

5 debtor is insolvent 1f, at fair valuations, the sum of the

6 debtor's debts is greater than all the debtor's assets. A

7 debtor who 1s generally not paying his or her debts as they

8 become due.

9 A transfer made or obligation incurred by a debtor is
10 fraudulent as to a creditor...
11 And the creditors are the City. Then we go —- -
12 THE COURT: Wait. Wait. Okay. You just talked vyourself %

13 right out of court, Mr. Hazzard. The creditors are the City.

14 They're not you. So you don't have standing.

15 MR. HAZZARD: No. The creditors -- if T may, Your Honor.
16 The creditors are the City or the citizens and the residents of
17 it, who will suffer as a result of the City incurring a debt

18 because the defendant Tagami has insufficient capitalization as
19 required and as the City has so stated.

20 Additionally, under allowing for an amended complaint. We

21 look at Civil Code procedure section 403.010, dash, 403.090,

22 which says: If a plaintiff, cross-complainant, or petitioner
23 files an amended complaint or other amended initial pleadings :
24 that change the jurisdictional classification to limited to §

25 unlimited. The parties at the time of the filing the pleading,

26 shall pay the reclassification fees provided. Unlimited to

27 limited no reclassification fee is required. If under, 403.030,

28 if a party in a limited civil case files a cross-complaint that

T T T T T T

THE COURT REPORTERS LLC
(925) 922-2321

f0968844-b106-4398-917e-884e3fracaff



W <oy U W N

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 9

causes the action or proceeding to exceed the maximum amount in

controversary for a limited civil case or otherwise.

You got 403.030. You got 403.040. You have -- then the
various sections under those respective codes. And where
there's the -- the defendants have exhaustively tried to say I
don't have standing. S¢ I'm moving towards the next move.
526(a) of the Civil Code says, the citizens do have standing.

So now I have to guash the exhaustive use of the standing
issue. Queen Thurston and I have submitted a -- and I could
submit alsc the taxpayers' assessment.

THE COURT: Tell you what, Mr. Hazzard. Here's what IT'm
going to do.

MR. HAZZARD: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: I instructed my clerk to strike your —-- what is
it, 2nd or 3rd Amended Complaint?

MR. HAZZARD: It's a draft, sir.

MR. SIEGEL: There's three 2nd Amended Complaints, Your
Honor.

THE COURT: Well, I'11 accept this. I'll file this. I'l1l
look at it.

MR. HAZZARD: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: I want an order from you upholding -- granting
the demurrer without leave tc amend and dismissing the matter.
1'11l consider that crder when I get it. Show it to Mr. Hazzard
for approval as to form. If he doesn't approve it within a
timely period of time. Submit it to the Court. I'll look at it
and I'11 give wvery serious consideration to granting it and

putting an end to this case.

e e e e e o
R e T e O P P e

THE COURT REPORTERS LLC
(925) 8922-2321
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1 And Mr. Hazzard, if I should do that, then you know where
2 to go from here. %
3 MR. HAZZARD: Yes, sir. é
4 THE COURT: There's the Court of Appeal who looks at what %
5 the trial courts do and that may be your remedy. g
6 Thank you all very much. %
7 MR. ADAMS: Thank you, Your Honor. %
8 THE COURT: Case management. g
9 MR. SIEGEL: I hate to say that but... %
10 THE COQURT: I don't think it's going to be necessary, but I §

A VR T e TR b

11 will set a case management conference for June 6th, 2013, at

ST

12 3:00 p.m. in the event the matter hasn't been disposed of in

TEROTE

13 this court.

T R AR AT TUA

14 MR. HAZZARD: What was that date, Your Honox? %
15 THE COURT: June 6th, 2013, 3:00 p.m. §
16 MR. HAZZARD: Thank vyou. Thank vou wvery much, Your Honor. g
17 MR. SIEGEL: Thank you very much. %
18 MR. HAZZARD: Thank you. %
19 %
20 {(Proceedings were concluded.) %
21 e QOO e é
22 %
23 %
24 g
25 §
26 §
277 %
28 %

THE COURT REPORTERS LLC

(925) 922-2321
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA }

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA }

I, DORIANN RENAUD, CSR 92772, do hereby certify that I am an
Official Reporter of the Superior Court in and for the County of
Alameda, State of California, and that as such I reported the

proceedings had in the foregoing matter at the time and place

TRV U A PR R ER oA LA T A e TS ML AT RO EETV A1t o TS 17 (e PR T AR v S AL

set forth herein;

HYEE T

That my stenographic notes of said proceedings were transcribed

TR T

into typewriting by me and that the preceding pages numbered 1

TIPS,

through 9, constitute a full, true and correct transcriptiocn of

said notes,

TR T T

Dated this 14th day of March, 2013 executed at Cakland,

California.
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DORITANN RENAUD, CSR
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From: n:_._..&:m Hiler mam__no nx__m_.@:m:mozczammﬁ com]
Sent: Friday, March 08, 2013 12:37 PM

Tot Siegel, Kevin D.; 'whitewolf303@att.net’

Cc: William E, >am3m ’

Subject: Hazzard v. City of Omxm:a ef &l. - Proposed Orders

Dear Ms. Ehmke and Mr. w_mmm_

Attached for your review are nouau of the proposed orders on the Defendants’ Demurrers and on Mr. :mmum_.n_.m Motion for Leave to File a
Sscond Amended Complaint that we prepared in accordance with the Court’s instructions at the March 7, 2013 hearing.

Ms, Ehmke, pursuant to Rule of Court 3.1312, please have Mr. Hazzard provide his approval as to form of the attached orders by signing them
and returning them to me or state any reasons for your disapproval no later than March 13, 2013. We will also mall Mr, Hazzard coples of
these documents to his home address, butifyouareina noﬂco: to provide it to him electronically, we iocE muuqmn_mdm your courtesies in

this regard,

Thank You,

Christine
Christine Hiler
Senior Counsel
Hanson Bridgett LLP
(415) 995-5102 Direct
(415) 995-3487 Fax

hiar@ b

425 Market Straet, 26th Floor . : .
San Francisco, CA 94105

This communication, including any attachments, Is confidentia! and may be Honcama by E_ ge. It you are not the inlanded EQEE:.. any use, dissemination,
distribution, o7 copying of this communication is strictly prohibited, IF you have received s communisation in ertar, please immediately notify the sonder by E_egc:a or
emall, ang permanently delete all copios, electranic or ather.you may have. '




for delivering it to the designated addressee, you received this document through Inadvertent error and any further review, dissemi
distribution or copying of this communication by you or anyone else is strictly prohibited. IF YOU RECEIVED THIS COMMUNICAT
ERROR, PLEASE NOTIFY US IMMEDIATELY BY TELEPHONING THE SENDER NAMED ABOVE AT 800.333.4287. Thank you.
IRS Circular 230 Disclosure: In compliance with cerlain U.S, Treasury reguiations, please be informed that uniess expressly stated
any U.5. federal tax advice contained in this communication, including attachments, was not intended or written to be used, and cz
for the purpose of avoiding any penallies that may be imposed by the internal Revenue Service, In addition, if any such advice isu
refetred to by other parties in promoting, marketing or recommending any partnership or other entity, investment plan or arranger
the advice should be construed as written and (i) the taxpayer recelving said communication should seek advice based on the tax|
particular cireumstances from an Independent tax advisor,

From: Siegel, Kevin D,

Sent: Friday, March 08, 2013 3:07 PM

Tos: 'Chuistine Hiler' .

Cc: William E. Adams; ‘'whitewolf303@att.net’; Seals, Celestine O.
Subject: RE: Hazzard v. City of Qakland, et al. - Proposed Orders

| have made some proposed changes, in frack changes mode. See attached.
Please accept and recirculate for consideration by Plaintiff, or call me with any question or concemn,

thx.

Kevin D. Siegel | Partner

1801 Harrison Street, Suite 900 | Oakland, CA 94612
d-510.903.8806 | t - 510.273.8780 | f- 510.839.9104
ksieael@bwstaw com | vCard | bwslaw.com

BURKE, 4 SL Y v, 118

The information contained in this e-mail message is intended only for the CONFIDENTIAL use of the designated addressee name
information transmitted is subject to the attomey-client privilege andfor represents confidenitial attorney work product. Recipients s
copies of this email with publicly accessible records. [f you are not the designated addrassee named above or the authorized ager
for delivering it to the designated addressee, you received this document through inadvertent error and any further review, dissem
distribution or copying of this communication by you or anyone else is strictly prohibited. IF YOU RECEIVED THIS COMMUNICAI
ERROR, PLEASE NOTIFY US IMMEDIATELY BY TELEPHCONING THE SENDER NAMED ABOVE AT 800.333.4297. Thank you
RS Circular 230 Disclosure; In compliance with certain U.S, Treasury regulations, please be informed that unless expressly statet
any U.S. federal tax advice contained in this communication, including attachments, was naot intended or written to be used, and ¢
for the purpose of avoiding any penalties that may be imposed by the Internal Revenue Service. In addition, if any such advice is 1
referred to by other parties in promoting, marketing or recommending any parinership or other entity, investment plan or arrangerr
the advice should be construed as written and (i} the taxpayer receiving said communication should seek advice based on the tax
particular circumstances from an independent tax advisor.

From: Christine Hiler [mailto:CHiler@hansonbridgett.com]
Sent: Friday, March 08, 2013 12:37 PM

To: Siegel, Kevin D.; 'whitewolf303@att.net’

Cc: William E. Adams

Subject: Hazzard v. City of Oakland, et al. - Proposed Orders

Dear Ms. Ehmke and Mr. Siegel,

Attached for your review are copiés of the proposed orders on the Defendants’ Demurrers and on Mr. Hazzard's Motion for Lea
Second Amended Complaint that we prepared in accordance with the Court’s instructions at the March 7, 2013 hearing.

Ms. Ehimke, ptrsuant to Rule of Court 3.1312, please have Mr. Hazzard provide his approval as to form of the attached orders bn
and returning them to me or state any reasons for your disapproval no later than March 13, 2013. We will also mail Mr. Hazzar
these documents to his home address, but if you are in a position to provide it to him electranically, we would appreciate your ¢

this regard.

Thank You,
Christine

Christine Hiler
Senior Counsel
Hanson Bridgeft LLP
{415) 995-5102 Direct
(415) 995-3487 Fax

R L LT S N EUE Y SR ¥ RPN

¢ HansonBridgett
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} Thank You, .
Chiristine

From: Siegel, Kevin D. [mallto:KSiegel@bwslaw.com]

Sent: Friday, March 08, 2013 3:54 FM

To: Christine Hiler

Cc: William E. Adams; whitewolf303@att.net; Seals, Celestine O,
Subject: RE: Hazzard v. City of Oakland, etal. - Proposed Orders

Please use lhese versions instead. | changed both. Or call with any question or concerm.

thank you.

Kevin D. Siegel | Partner
1901 Harrison Street, Suite 900 | Oakland, CA 94612
d - 510.903.8806 | t - 510.273.8780 | f - 51 0.839.9104

T RAKE WLLANS K SORERSER. TP

The information contained in this e-mail message Is intended only for the CONFIDENTIAL uss of the designated addres
information transmitted is subject to the attorney-client privilege and/or represents confidential attorney work product. Re
copies of this email with publicly accessible records. If you are nol the designated addressee named above or the autha
for delivering it tothe designated addressee, you received this docurment through inadverient efror and any further revie
distribution or copying of his communication by you or anyone else is strictly prohibited. [F YOU RECEIVED THIS COl
ERROR, PLEASE NOTIFY US IMEDIATELY BY TELEPHONING THE SENDER NAMED ABOVE AT 800.333.4297.
IRS Circular 230 Disclosure: In com pliance with cerain U.S. Treasury regulations, please be informed that untess expre
any U.S. federal fax advice contained in this communication, inciuding attachments, was not intended or writen tobe u
for the purpose of avaiding any penalies that may be imposed by the Internal Revenue Service. In addition, if any such
referred Lo by other partles in promoting, marketing ot recommending any partnership or other entity, investment plan o
the advice should be construed as wiitten and (if) the taxpayer receiving sald communication should seek advice basec
parlicutar circumstances from an independent tax advisor.

e B

From: Siegel, Kevin [

Sent;: Friday, March 08, 2013 3:07 PM

Teo: ‘Christine Hiter' ’

Cc: William E. Adams; ‘whitewolf303@att.net’; Seals, Celestine O.
Subject: RE: Hazzard v. City of Oakland, et al. - Proposed Orders

| have made some proposed changes, in track changes mode. See attached.
Please accept and recirculate for consideration by Plaintiff, or call me with any question or concerm.

thx.

Kevin D. Siegel | Partner

1901 Hardson Street, Suite 900 | Oakiand, CA 94612
d-510.903.8806 | t - 510.273.8780 | f- 510.839.9104
bwslaw.com

The information contained in this e-mail message is intended only for the CONFIDENTIAL use of the designated add:
infermation transmilted is subject to the altomey-client priviege andfer represents confidential altorney work product.
sopies of this email with publicly accessible records. If you are not the designated addressee named above or lhe aut
for delivering it to the designated addressee, you received this document through inadverent error and any further rer
distribution or copying of this communication by yous or anyone else is sirictly prohibited. IF YOU RECEIVED THI5 C{
ERROR, PLEASE NOTIFY U3 IMMEDIATELY BY TELEPHONING THE SENDER NAMED ABOVE AT 800,333.429
IRS Circular 230 Disclosure: In compliance with certain U.S. Treasury regulations, please be informed that unless ex|
any U.S. federal tax advice contained in this communication, including atlachments, was not inlended or wrilten to be
for the purpose of avoiding any penalties that may be imposed by the Internal Revenue Service. In addition, if any su
refevred o by other parties in promoting, marketing or recommending any partnership or other entity, investment plar
the advice should be construed as written and {ii} the taxpayer receiving said communication should seek advice bas
particular circumstances from an independent tax advisor.
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Gene Hazzard
282 Adams Street, Unit #6
Oakland, CA 94610
(510) 418-0501

March 12,2013

Via U.S. Mail and Electronic Service

William E. Adams

Hanson, Bridgett

425 Market Street, 26" Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104

Kevin D. Siegel, Esq.

Burke, Williams and Sorenson
1901 Harrison Street, Suite 900
Oakland, CA 94612-3501

Re:  Hazzard v. City of Oakland
Alameda County Superior Court Action No. RG 12642082

Dear Mr. Siegel and Mr. Adams:

I have reviewed defendant Tagami, ef al.’s proposed orders related to the March 7, 2013 hearing
in the matter RG 12642082 of Gene Hazzard (Plaintiff) in pro per v. City of Qakland, Phil
Tagami (CCIG Oakland Global LLC) and Daniel Letter (Prologis Property LP) (Defendants) and
note that they reflect different language from what the Court stated in open court as reflected in
the official transcript of the proceedings.

First, defendant Tagami’s counsel requested that pursuant to Rule 3.1312 that plaintiff approve
the orders as to form or object within five days, failing to note that requesting a time frame under
Rule 3.1312 is premature in that the Court took the matter under submission. Therefore, the
deadline plaintiff has to approve and/or object to any proposed order should be tolled from the
Court’s formal ruling. Nevertheless, plaintiff submits the following objections:

While the Court instructed defendants to prepare a proposed order, he did not grant defendants’
demurrers. The Court ruled that the demurrers were moot., Further, the Court issued Orders
stating that the demurrers were dropped because defendants did not contest the Tentative Ruling
as to the demurrers. Thus, the only matter before the Court on March 7™ was plaintiff’s Motion
for Leave to File a Second Amended Complaint. Thus, defendant should have prepared only one
order.

Secondly, the orders submitted cite language that is not supported by the Court’s instructions.
Specifically, the Court did not state that the action would be dismissed with prejudice. Nor did
the Court state that the order denying plaintiff’s motion to amend was granted based on
Foxborough v. Van Atta (1994) 26 Cal. App. 4th. Rather, the Court took the matter under




Kevin Siegel
William E. Adams
March 12, 2013
Page 2

submission. Further, defendant fails to state that the Second Supplemental Declaration of Gene
Hazzard in Support of Motion for Leave to File a Second Amended Complaint, which was
accompanied a draft of the Second Amended Complaint, was taken under submission.

Defendants presented nothing in their oral presentation that differed from their opposition to the
motion, which the Court already considered when it issued its March 5, 2013 Tentative Ruling
(as to both demurrers) stating: “Pursuant to CCP 430.10(a)(e) (f) defendant’s demurrer is
DROPPED. The Demurrer is moot. The Court has granted Plaintiff's Motion to File a Second
Amended Complaint.” Attached are copies of the Notices of Entry of Order served pursuant to
the Court’s order within five days of the Order.

Plaintiff in oral presentation objected defendant’s use of Foxborough which defendant Tagami’s
counsel cited to persuade the court as to why it should reverse the Tentative Ruling. Foxborough
is not at all similar to the facts in this case. The plaintiff in Foxborough was barred from
amendment because of the statute of limitations. In the instant matter, the statute of limitation is
not an issue. In fact, the date upon which the amendments are tolled is the execution of the
LDDA on October 23, 2013, which plaintiff bases his causes of action for fraud, fraudulent
conveyance, and conspiracy to commit fraud.

Plaintiff further cited the following statutes and authorities in support of amending his complaint
in oral argument and in his moving papers:

* Code of Civil Procedure § 473, which states:

“(a)(1)The court may, in furtherance of justice, and on any terms
as may be proper, allow a party to amend any pleading or
proceeding by adding or striking out the name of any party, or
correcting a mistake in the name of party, or a mistake in any other
respect; ... The court may likewise, in its discretion, after notice to
the adverse party, allow, upon any terms as may be just, an
amendment to any pleading or proceeding in other particulars...”

» Code of Civil Procedure §§ 403.010-403.090, stating what was necessary and proper to
amend

» Civil Code and Procedure § 526(a), which was read into the record
o Kirkeby v. Superior Court (2004) 33 Cal. 4th 642

o Maxwell v. Santa Rosa (1959) 53 Cal. 2d 274



Kevin Siegel
William E. Adams
March 12, 2013
Page 3

The Second Supplemental Declaration filed March 7, 2013, which the Court took under
submission, gives additional credence that plaintiff's standing is proper, citing in the Motion for
Leave to Amend and the Second Amended Complaint the following: Kappadahl v. Alcan Pacific
Co (1963) 222 Cal. App. 2d 626; Joint Council of Intern's Residents v. Board of Supervisors
(1989) 210 Cal. App 3d 12202; Wine v. Council of Los Angeles (1960) 1577 Cal. App. 2d 157,
Nickerson v. County of San Bernardino 179 Cal. 518, 522, Dunn v. Long Beach L& N Co. 114
Cal. 605. However, since the demurrers were dropped, the issue of standing is moot. Therefore,
plaintiff should be allowed to file a Second Amended Complaint. Alternatively, plaintiff is free
to file a new action based on the new facts and allegations. Therefore, any order stating that this
case is dismissed with prejudice is not supported by law and is an attempt to deceive plaintiff, an
unrepresented party, into waiving his rights to lawfully bring a taxpayer action,

Plaintiff therefore objects to the form and content of both orders.

Respectfully submitted,

[l - S .
NE HAZZARD \

GH/he
Enclosures

cC: The Honorable John True, 111
Judge of the Superior Court, Department 23

Barbara J. Parker and Randolph Hill
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Gene Hazzard Burke, Williams & Sorensen, LLP

282 Adams Street, At Siegel, Kevin D.
Unit #6 1901 Harrison 8t., #900
Qakland, CA 94610 Oakland, CA  94612-3501

Superior Court of California, County of Alameda
Rene C. Davidson Alameda County Coeurthouse

Hazzard No. RG12642082
Plaintiff/Petifioner(s)
Order
VS,
Demurrer to the First Amended Complaint
City of Oakland Dropped
Defendant/Respondent(s) '
(Abbreviated Title)

The Demurrer to the First Amended Complaint was set for hearing on 03/07/2013 at 03:00 PM in
Department 23 before the Honorable John M. True, III. The Tentative Ruling was published and has
not been contested.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

The tentative ruling is affirmed as follows: The Demurrer of Defendants Phil Tagami and Daniel Letter
to the First Amended Complaint of Plaintiff Gene Hazzard, pursuant to CCP § 430.10(a), (e) and (f), is
DROPPED.

The Demurrer is moot. The Court has granted Plaintiff's Motion for Leave to File a Second Amended
Complaint.

The Court will prepare the order and mail copies to the parties. Plaintiff shall file and serve the Notice
of Entry of Order within five (5) days of the date shown cn the Clerk's Certificate of Mailing.

NOTICE: Effective June 4, 2012, the Court will not provide a court reporter for civil law and motion
hearings, any other hearing or trial in civil departments, or any afternoon hearing in Department 201
(probate). See amended Local Rule 3.95.

Facsimile
Dated: 03/07/2013 Jﬂﬁ\)/L Ve

Judge John M. True, IT1

Order
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SHORT TITLE:

Hazzard V8§ City of Oakland

CASE NUMBER:
R(G12642082

ADDITIONAL ADDRESSEES

Hanson Bridgett Marcus Viahos & Rudy
LLP

Attn: Giacomini, Andrew G

425 Market Street, 26th Floor

San Francisco, CA  94105-2173

HANSON BRIDGETT LLP
Attn: Adams, William E.

425 Market Street, 26th Floor
Suite 620

San Francisco, CA 94105

Order




Superior Court of California, County of Alameda
Rene C. Davidson Alameda County Courthouse

Case Number: RG12642082
Order After Hearing Re: of 03/07/2013

DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY MAIL

| certify that | am not a party to this cause and that a true and correct copy of the
foregoing document was mailed first class, postage prepaid, in a sealed envelope,
addressed as shown on the foregoing document or on the attached, and that the
mailing of the foregoing and execution of this certificate occurred at

1225 Fallon Street, Oakland, California.

Executed on 03/08/2013.
Executive Officer / Clerk of the Superior Court

By / dgia

Deputy Clerk




Gene Hazzard Burke, Williams & Sorensen, LLP

282 Adams Street, / Attn: Siegel, Kevin D,
Unit #6 1901 Harrison St., #900
Oakland, CA 94610 Oakland, CA  94612-3501

Superior Court of California, County of Alameda
Rene C. Davidsen Alameda County Courthouse

Hazzard No. RG12642082
Plaintiff/Petitioner(s)
Order
VS,
Demurrer to the First Amended Complaint
City of Oakland Dropped
Defendant/Respondent{s)
{Abbreviated Title)

The Demurrer o the First Amended Complaint was set for hearing on 03/07/2013 at 03:00 PM in
Department 23 before the Honorable John M. True, III. The Tentative Ruling was published and has
not been contested.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

The tentative ruling is affirmed as follows: The Demurrer of Defendants City of Oakland, Council
Member Larry Reid, Council Member Nancy Nadel, Council Member Jane Brummer, Council Member
Rebecca Kaplan, Council Member Pat Kernighan, Council Member Libby Schaaf, Council Member
Ignacio de la Fuente, Council Member Desley Brooks, Mayor Jean Quan, City Administrator Deanna
Santana, Assistant City Administrator Fred Blackwell, Former Comnmmity and Economic Devefopment
Director Dan Lindheim, Former Community and Economic Development Director Walter Cohen,
Former OBRA Director Aliza Gallo, OBA Project Manager Pat Cashiman, Development Director
Gregory Hunter, and OAB Project Manager Al Auleita ("City Defendants”) 1o the Verified Complaint
of Plamtiff Gene Hazzard, pursuant to CCP § 430.10(¢), is DROPPED.

The Demurrer is moot. The Court has granted Plaintiff's Motion for Leave ta File a Second Amended
Complaint.

The Court will prepare the order and mail copies to the parties. Plaintiff shall file and serve the Notice
of Entry of Order within five (5) days of the date shown on the Clerk's Certificate of Mailing.

NOTICE: Effective Tune 4, 2012, the Court will not provide a court reporter for civil law and motion
hearings, any other hearing or trial in civil departments, or any afternoon hearing in Departrment 201
(probate). See amended FLocal Rule 3.95.

Facsimils
Dated: 03/07/2013 Jﬂﬁ\)/L' v

Judge John M. True, 11T

Order

-



SHORT TITLE: CASE NUMBER:

Hazzard VS City of Oakland R(G12642082

ADDITIONAL ADDRESSEES

Hanson Bridgett Marcus Viahos & Rudy
LLP

Attn: Giacomini, Andrew G

425 Market Street, 26th Floor

San Francisco, CA  94105-2173

HANSON BRIDGETT LLP
Attn: Adams, William E.

425 Market Street, 26th Floor
Suite 620

San Francisco, CA 94105

Order
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ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTCTINEY (Nome. Stule Bar ruaher, apd sdbss):

. GENE LIAZZARD, in Pro Per
282 Adams Street, #6
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FALIEED

Onkland, CA 94610
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HRANCH NAME! .

PLAINTIFF/FETITIONER:  GENE HAZZARD

pEFENDANTRESPONDENT:  CITY OF OAKLAND, ct al,
NOTICE OF ENTRY QF JUDGIMENT DAGE NUNBETY
OR ORDER RG12642082
(Chack ona):  [¥] UNLIMITED CASE ) LWWITED CASE
iAmount demanded (Amount demended was
exceeded $25,000) 525,000 or lesy)
TO ALL PARTIES:
1, Ajudgment, decree, or order waa enterad in this action on (dats): March 7, 2013

2. Acopy of the judgment, dacree, or ordet Is altached ta this riotlca. ) .
See attached Order dropping Defendant City of Oakland's Demurrer to Fiest Amended
Compluint,

Date: March 12, 2013
GUENEITAZZARD

(TYPE OR PRINT HAME UF D ATTORNMEY L\,/_I VARTY WITHOUT ATIORNEY)

.
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Gene Hazzard Burke, Williams & Sorensen, LLP
282 Adams Street, / Attn: Siegel, Kevin D,

Unit #6 1901 Harrison St., #900

Oakland, CA 94610 Oakland, CA 94612-3501

Superior Court of California, County of Alameda
Rene C. Davidson Alameda County Courthouse

Hazzard ‘ No. RG12642082
PlaintifffPetitioner(s)
Order
Vs, 7
Demurrer to the First Amended Complaint
City of Oakland Dropped
' Defendant/Respondent(s)
(Abbreviated Title)

The Demurrer to the First Amended Complaint was set for hearing on 03/07/2013 at 03:00 PM in
Department 23 before the Honorable John M. True, 1. The Tentative Ruling was published and has
not been contested.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

The tentative ruling is affirmed as follows: The Demurrer of Defendants City of Qakland, Council
Member Larry Reid, Council Member Nancy Nadel, Council Member Jane Brunner, Council Member
Rebecca Kaplan, Council Member Pat Kemighan, Council Member Libby Schaaf, Council Member
Ignacio de la Fuente, Council Member Desley Brooks, Mayor Jean Quan, City Administrator Deanna
Santana, Assistant City Administrator Fred Blackwell, Former Community and Economic Development
Director Dan Lindheim, Former Community and Economic Development Director Walter Cohen,
Former OBRA Director Aliza Gallo, OBA Project Manager Pat Cashman, Development Director
Gregory Hunier, and OAB Project Manager Al Auletta ("City Defendants") to the Verified Complaint
of Plaintiff Gene Hazzard, pursuant to CCP § 430.10(e), is DROPPED,

The Demurrer is moot. The Court has granted Plaintiff's Motion for Leave to File a Second Amended
Complaint,

The Court will prepare the order and mail copies to the parties. Plaintiff shall file and serve the Notice
of Entry of Order within five (5) days of the date shown on the Clerk's Certificate of Mailing.

NOTICE: Effeétivf; June 4, 20 12, the Court will not provide a court reporter for civil law and motion
hearings, any other hearing or trial in civil departments, or any afternoon hearing in Department 201
(probate), See amended Local Rule 3.95.

Facsimile
Dated: 03/07/2013 Jﬂ NJ{S? ve

fudge John M, True, III

Order



SHORT TITLE: i CASE NUMBER:

Hazzard VS City of Oakland RG12642082

ADDITIONAL ADDRESSEES

Hanson Bridgett Marcus Vlahos & Rudy
LLP

Attn; Giacomini, Andrew G

425 Market Street, 26th Floor

San Francisco, CA  94105-2173

HANSON BRIDGETT LLP
Attn: Adams, William E.

425 Market Street, 26th Floor
Suite 620 :

San Francisco, CA 94105

Order




Superior Court of California, County of Alameda
Rene C. Davidson Alameda County Courthouse

Case Number: RG12642082
Order After Hearing Re: of 03/07/2013

DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY MAIL

| certify that | am not a party to this cause and that a true and correct copy of the
foregoing document was maited first class, postage prepaid, in a sealed envelope,
addressed as shown on the foregoing document or on the attached, and that the
mailing of the foregoing and execution of this certificate occurred at

1225 Fallon Street, Oakland, California.

Executed on 03/08/2013.
Executive Officer / Clerk of the Superior Court

By ? datal

Deputy Clerk



1 PROOF OF SERVICE (CCP 1013a, 2015.5)
2 I am over the age of eighteen years and not a party 1o the within action; my resident

3 |1 address is 731 Mandana Blvd., Oakland, CA 94610.

4 On the date below I served the following document(s), the original of which was/were
5| produced on paper purchased as recycled, in accordance with Rules of Court §201(b):
6 NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER DROPPING DEFENDANT CITY OF OAKLAND’S
DEMURRER TO PLAINTIFE’S FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT
7
to:
8 :
Counsel for the City of Oakland Counsel for Tagami, et al.
91| Kevin D. Siegel ~ William E. Adams
Burke, Williams and Sorenson Hanson Bridgett
1011 1901 Harrison Street, Suite 900 425 Market Street, 26" Floor
11 Oakland, CA 94612 San Francisco, CA 94105
(510)273-8780 (415) 777-3200
12 | ksiegel@bwslaw.com wadams{@hansonbridgett.com
13
X BY MAIL. I caused such envelope with postage thereon fully prepaid to be placed in the
141 =™ United States mail at San Francisco, California.
15 BY PERSONAL SERVICE. 1 caused such documeni(s) to be delivered by hand to the
1 — office of the person(s) listed above.
BY FEDERAL EXPRESS. I caused such document(s) to be delivered by Federal Express
17| ™ to the office of the person(s) listed above.
18 BY FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION. 1 caused such document(s) to be delivered by
—  facsimile transmission at or about Enter time on that date. This document was transmitted
19 by using a facsimile machine that complies with California Rules of Court Rule 2003(3),
telephone number (415) 391-6965. The transmission was reported as complete and without
20 error. A copy of the transmission report, propetly issued by the transmitting machine, is
51 attached. The names and facsimile numbers of the person(s) are as set forth above.
X _ BY ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION. By e-mailing the document(s) to the persons at the
22 e-mail address(es) listed based on a court order or an agreement of the parties to accept
service by e-mail. No electronic message or other indication that the transmission was
23 unsuccessful was received within a reasonable time after the transmission.
24
25 1 declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on

26 | March 12, 2013, at San Francisco, California.

o 2B HEATHER M. EHMKE

WaLEDE, MELODIA, KELLY
& SCHOENRERGER
A FROFESSHONAL CORPORATION
650 C ALIFORNIA STREET

2411l LOOR PROOF OF SERVICE: NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER DROPPING DEFENDANT CITY OF OAKLAND’S DEMURRER

SAN FRAMNCISCO, CA 94108

{415} 9817210 ‘0 PLAINTIFF’S FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT
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L GUNT TTAZZARD, In Pro Per

ERRORSERD

282 Adams Street, #6 Al M’!"”{El!l/: { .
Sl AR ey

Qakland, ?}A 94610 ol
wepkonena(3 10} 418-03 FAX NO, (Optlosng: . I
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smeeranerezs:  Alameda Soperior Court By
wancaooress: 1225 Fallon STreet
crempzroon:  Oakland, CA 94612

BRANCH NAMI::

FLANTIFEPETITIONER: - OENE HAZZARD *
pEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:  CITY OF OAKLAND, et al.

s LYl
s
ity

CABE NUMBER:

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT £
DR ORDBER R(G12642082

(Check ona)y  [¥] UNLIMITED CASE (] LIMITED GASE
{Amount demanded (Amaunt demanded was
exceaded $25,000) 525,000 or lass)

TO ALL PARTIES:
1, Ajutlgment, decree, or order was enlersd in this action on {dafe); March 7, 2013

2. Acopy of the jdgmert, decree, or prdsr ig gttachad to ttgis. notice. . !
See attached Order dropping Defendant Phil Tagami and Deniel Leller's Demurrer to

Pivst Amended Complaint,

Date: March 12, 2013 \l
GENE HAZZARD P = s

(TYPD OR PIUNT NAME OF |__] ATFORNEY EI PARTY WATIQUT ATTORHEY) (BIONATURE)

By FAR
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Gene Hazzard Burke, Williams & Sorensen, LLP

282 Adams Street, Attn: Siegel, Kevin D.
Unit #6 1901 Harrisen St., #900
Qakland, CA 94610 Oakland, CA 94612-3501

Superior Court of California, County of Alameda
Rene C. Davidson Alameda County Courthouse

Hazzard No. RG12642082
Plaintiff/Petitioner(s)
Order
AR
Demurrer to the First Amended Complaint
City of Oakland Dropped
Defendant/Respondent{s) ’
(Abbreviated Title)

The Demurrer to the First Amended Compiaint was set for hearing on 03/07/2013 at 03:00 PM in
Department 23 before the Honorable John M. True, ITI. The Tentative Ruling was published and has
not been contested,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:;

The tentative ruling is affirmed as follows: The Demurrer of Defendants Phil Tagami and Daniel Letter
to the First Amended Complaint of Plamtiff Gene Hazzard, pursnant to CCP § 430.10(a), (e) and (D), is
DROPPED,

The Demurrer is moot. The Court has granted Plaintiff's Motion for Leave to File a Second Amended
Complaint.

The Court will prepare the order and mail copies to the parties, Plaintiff shall file and serve the Notice
of Entry of Order within five (5) days of the date shown on the Clerk's Certificate of Mailing,

NOTICE: Effective June 4, 2012, the Court will not provide a court reporter for civil law and motion
hearings, any other hearing or trial in civil departinents, or any afternoon hearing in Department 201
(probate). See amended Local Rule 3.95.

Fasimilg
Dated: 03/07/2013 AL/?E'\)J/T e

Tadge John M. True, Iil

Order



SHORT TITLE: CASE NUMBER: )
Hazzard VS City of Oakland RG12642082

ADDITIONAL ADDRESSEES

Hanson Bridgett Marcus Viahos & Rudy
LLP

Attn: Giacomini, Andrew G

425 Market Street, 26th Floor

San Francisco, CA  94105-2173

HANSON BRIDGETT LLP
Attn: Adams, William E.

425 Market Street, 26th Floor
Suite 620

San Francisco, CA 94105

Order




Superior Court of California, County of Alameda
Rene C. Davidson Alameda County Courthouse

Case Number; R(G12642082
Order After Hearing Re: of 03/07/2013

DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY MAIL

| certify that | am not a party to this cause and that a true and correct copy of the
foregoing document was mailed first class, postage prepaid, in a sealed envelope,
addressed as shown on the foregoing document or on the attached, and that the
mailing of the foregoing and execution of this certificate occurred at

1225 Fallon Street, Oakland, California.

Executed on 03/08/2013.
Executive Officer / Clerk of the Superior Court

By j digital

Deputy Clerk
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APROFESSIOMN AL CORPORAEION
$50 CALIFORMIA SIREET
26TH FLOOR
SAN FRAMCISCO, CA 94508
14151 sBI-I0

PROOF OF SERVICE (CCP 1013a, 2015.5)
[ am over the age of eighteen years and not a party to the within action; my resident
address is 731 Mandana Blvd., Oakland, CA 94610.
On the date below I served the following document(s), the original of which was/were
produced on paper purchased as recycled, in accordance with Rules of Court §201(b):

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER DROPPING DEFENDANTS PHIL TAGAMI AND
DANIEL LETTER’S DEMURRER TO PLAINTIFF’S FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT

to:

Counsel for the City of Oakland Counsel for Tagami, et al.
Kevin D. Siegel William E. Adams

Burke, Williams and Sorenson Hanson Bridgett

1901 Harrison Street, Suite 900 425 Market Street, 26" Floor
Oakland, CA 94612 San Francisco, CA 94105
(510) 273-8780 (415) 777-3200
ksiegel@bwslaw,.com wadams@hansonbridgett.com

X BY MAIL. Icaused such envelope with postage thereon fully prepaid to be placed in the
~ United States mail at San Francisco, California.

BY PERSONAL SERVICE. I caused such document(s) to be delivered by hand to the
office of the person(s) listed above.

BY FEDERAL EXPRESS. T caused such document(s) to be delivered by Federal Express
to the office of the person(s) listed above.

BY FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION. I caused such document(s) to be delivered by
facsimile transmission at or about Enter time on that date. This document was transmitted
by using a facsimile machine that complies with California Rules of Court Rule 2003(3),
telephone number (415) 391-6965. The transmission was reported as complete and without
error. A copy of the transmission report, properly issued by the transmitting machine, is
attached. The names and facsimile numbers of the person(s) are as set forth above.

X _ BY ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION. By e-mailing the document(s) to the persons at the
e-mail address(es) listed based on a court order or an agreement of the parties to accept
service by e-mail. No electronic message or other indication that the transmission was
unsuccessful was received within a reasonable time after the transmission.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on
March 12, 2013, at San Francisco, California.

HEATHER M. EHMKE

PROOF OF SERVICE: NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER DROPPING DEFENDANTS PHIL TAGAMI AN DANIEL
LETTER’S DEMURRER TO PLAINTIFF'S FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT




Hazzard v. City of Oakland
Alameda County Superior Court Action No. RG12642082

EXHIBIT E



Hazzard v. City of Oakland
Alameda County Superior Court Action No. RG12642082

EXHIBIT F



Gene Hezzargd
282 Adoms Street, Unit #6
Qakland, CA 94610
(510) 418-050t

b

March 12, 2013 . ,"*"“-K-éﬂ.

Vie U.S, Muai! and Elecironic Service

William E. Adains

Hunzon, Bridgett

425 Market Street, 26™ Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104

Kevin 1. Bicgel, Bsq.

Burke, Williams snd Sovenson
1901 Harrison Street, Suite 500
Oukland, CA 94612-3501

Re:  Huazzard v, City of Oukiland Wy
Alameda County Superior Court Action No. RG 12642082 By FAX

Dear Mr. Sicpel and My, Adams;

L have reviewed defendant Tagami, e/ al.’s propased orders related to the March 7, 2013 bearing
1n the malter R} 12642082 of Gene Hazzavd (Phaintiff) in pro por v. City of Oakland, Phil
Tagami (CCIG Qakland Global LLC) and Danial Tetter (Prolopis Properly 1) (Defendants) and
~ note that they reflect differont language from what the Court stated in open court nga reflected in
the afficial transeript of the proveedings.

Trirst, defondant Tagami’s counsel tequested that pursuant (o Rule 3.1312 that plaintiff approve
the ordets s to form or object within five days, failing to note thet requesting a time frame under
Rule 3.1312 is premature in that the Court took the malier under submigsion. Therelote, the
deadline plaintifT has to approve and/or object Lo any proposed order should be tolled from the
Couit’s formal ruling. Nevertheless, plaintiff submits the following objections:

While the Court instructed delendants to prepare a proposcd order, he did not gront defondanty’
demurrers, The Cowrt roled that the demuriers were moot. Further, the Coutl issued Orders
stating that the demuzrrers were dropped becavse defondants did not contest the Tentative Ruling
as to the demnrers. Thus, the only matter before the Court on Mareh 7 was plaintiffs Motion

for Leave to File a Second Amended Complaint. Thus, defendant should have prepared only one
vrder.

Secondly, the orders submitied cite language that i3 not supporied by the Courl’s instructions.
Specifically, the Court did not state that the action would be dismissed with prejudice. Nor did
the Coutt statc that the order denying plaintiffs motion to wnend was granted based on
Foxborough v, Van difa (1994) 26 Cal. App. 41, Rather, the Court took the matter under




Cene Hozzard
282 Adorns Street, Unit #t6
Ockiand, CA 94610
(B10) 418-0501

March 12, 2013 <ot Jody

Via U.8. Muil and Elecironic Seypvice

William B. Adams

Hunson, Bridgett

425 Market Street, 26™ Floor
Ban Francisco, CA 94104

Kevin D, Bicgel, Ezq.

Burke, Willlamy und Sorenson
1901 Harrison Street, Sujte 900
Oukland, CA 94612.3501

Re:  Huggard . City of Oalidand -
Alameda County Superior Court Action Wo. RG 12642082 By Fax

Dear Mr. Sicpel and My, Adamg;

[ have reviewed defendant Tagarl, ef ¢l.’s proposed orders related to the March 7, 2013 heating
1n the malter R 12642082 of Gene Hazzard (Plaintiff) in pro per v, Clty of Qakland, kil
Tagami (CCIG Qakland Global LLC) and Daniel Tetter (Prologis Property LP) (Defendants) and
note that they reflect different language from what the Court stated in cpen court as reflected in
the official transoript of the proveedings.

Tirst, defondant Tagami’s counsel tequested that pursuant (o Ruls 3.1312 that plaintiff approve
the ordets as to form or object within five days, falling to note that requesting a time frame under
Rule 3.1312 is premature in that the Court took the malter under submission, Therefore, (he
deadline plaintiff has to approve and/or object to any proposed order should be tolled from the
Cowl’s formal valing. Nevertheless, plaintiff submits the following objections:

While the Court insttueted defondunts to prepare a proposed order, he did not grant defondanty’
demurrers, The Court ruled (hat (he demurrors were moot, Further, the Court issued Orders
stating that the demurrers were dropped because defondants did not contest the Tentative Ruling
as to the demurers. Thus, the only matter before the Court on March 7% was plaintiff®s Motion
for Loave Lo File a Second Amended Complaitt. Thus, defendant should have prepared only one
vrder.

Secondly, the orders submilted cile Janguage that is not supporied by the Court's instractions,
Specifically, the Court did not state that the action would be dismissed with prejudice. Nor did
the Court state that the order denying plaintifi’s motion lo amend was granted based on
Foxborough v, Van dite (1994) 26 Cal. App. 4th, Rather, the Court took the malter under



Hazzard v. City of Oakland
Alameda County Superior Court Action No. RG12642082
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'RE: Hazzard v, City of Qakland, et al. - Proposed Orders’ 7 ' . Wednesday, March 13, 2013 12:¥
Frofi: "Heather ERmke” <whitewoif303@att.net> - ’ '
To: "Christine Hllér“ <CHiler@hansonbﬁdgett.mm>, " Kevin D.Siegef* <KSiegel@bwslaw.com>

Cecx "Willlam E. Adams™ <WAdams@hansonbridgett.coms, ® Celestine 0.Seals” <CSeals@bwslaw.coms
3 Files (49BKB) | Download AN :

Attached is Mr. Hazzard's response to the proposed Orders.

—- On Sat, 3/9/13, Siegel, Kevin D, <KSiegel@bwslaw.com> wrote:

From: Siegel, Kevin D. <KSiegel@bwslaw.com>

Subject: RE: Hazzard v. City of Oakland, et al. - Proposed Orders

To: “Christine Hiler" <CHiler@hansonbridgett.com>

Ce: "William E. Adams" <WAdams@hansonbridgett.com>, whitewolf303@att.net, "Seals, Celestine 0." <CSeals@bwslaw.com>
Date: Saturday, March 9, 2013, 12:29 AM

Thank you. Enjoy the weekend,

Kevin Siegel

From: Christine Hiler [mailto:CHiler@hansonbridgett.com]

Sent: Friday, March 08, 2013 4:19 PM

Tos: Siegel, Kevin D,

Cc: William E. Adams; whitewolf303@att.net; Seals, Celestine O.
Subject: RE: Hazzard v. City of Oakland, et al. - Proposed Orders

Kevin,
L accepted your changes to both proposed orders and made a couple more to the way our clients were named.

Ms. Ehmke, { will mail these versions of the propased orders to Mr. Hazzard. But again, if you are in a position to provide it to him
electronically we would appreciate your courtesies in this regard.

Thank You,
Chyistine

From: Siegel, Kevin D. [mailto:KSiegel@hwslaw.com]
Sent: Friday, March 08, 2013 3:54 PM
To: Christine Hiler

Cc: Willlam E. Adams; whitewolf303@att.net; Seals, Celestine 0.
Cubdact: RFE Hazzard v Citv of Daldand ot al - Pronneed Orderg




Hazzard v. City of Oakland
Alameda County Superior Court Action No. RG12642082
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; RE: Hazzard v. City of Oaklaind. et al. - Proposed Orders S - - Wednesday, March 13, 2013 12:29 AM
i From: "Wiliam E. Adams® <WAdams@hansonbridgett. com» : ‘

To:r ™Heather Ehmke™ <whitewolf303@att.net>, "Christine Hiter <d~lller@hansonbridgett.com>, "Kevin D.Sleget™
<KStegel@bwslaw.com>

Ce: "Celesting 0.Seals™ <CSeals@bwslaw.com>

Please thank Mr. Hazzard for his thoughtful response and let him know we will submit his Ietter with the proposed &rders.

Sent with Good {www.good.com)

. ——Original Message—— -
From: Heather Ehmke [whitewolf303@alt net]
Sent: Tuesday, March 12, 2013 05:19 PM Pacific Standard Time
To: Christine Hiler; Kevin D.Siegel
Cc: William E. Adams; Celestine 0.Seals . .
Subject: RE: Hazzard v. Cily of Oakland, et al, - Proposed Orders

Attached is Mr. Hazzard's response to the proposed Orders.

— On Sat, 3/9/13, Siege), Kevin D. <KSiegel@bwslaw,conr> wrola:

From: Siegel, Kevin D. <KSiegel@bwslaw.com>

Subject: RE: Hazzard v. City of Oaldand, et al. - Proposed Orders

To: "Christine Hiter" <CHiter@hansonbridgelt.com>

Cc: "Whlliam E. Adams” <WAdams@hansonbridgett.com>, whitewolf303@att.net, "Seals, Celestine 0." <CSeals@bwslaw.com>
Date: Saturday, March 9, 2013, 12:20 AM ' .

Thank you. Enjoy the weekend.

Kevin Siegel

From: Christine Hiler [mailto: CHiler@hansonbridgett.com]

‘Sent: Friday, March 08, 2013 4:19 PM

To: Siegel, Kevin D.

Cc: William E. Adams; whitewolf303@att.net; Seals, Celestine 0,
Subject: RE: Hazzard v. City of Oakland, et al. - Proposed Orders

Kevin,
I accepted your changes to hoth proposed orders and made a couple more to the way our clients were named.

Ms. Ehmke, ) will mail these versions of the proposed orders to Mr. Hazzard, But again, if you are in a position to provide it to him
electronically we would appreciate your courtesies in this regard.

Thank You,
Christine

From: Siegel, Kevin'B. [mailto:KSiegeI@bwﬂaw.com]

Sent: Friday, March 08, 2013 3:54 pM

To: Christine Hiler ]

Cc: Willlam E. Adams; whitewolf303@att.net; Seals, Celestine O,
Subject: RE: Hazzard v. City of Oakland, etal, - Proposed Orders
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| RE‘:,Haz_zard.v. f:ity of Oakland, et a. - Proposed Orders T L T in;'ednésday, Harth 13, 2013 12':2:9 AM

! From: "Willlam E. Adams® <Whdams@hansonbridgstt. coni s>

Tur ""Heather Ehmke™ <whitewolf303@att.net>, *Christine Hiler™ <CHiler@hansonbfidgett.com>, *Kevin D.Slegel™
< KSlegel@bwslaw. com>

Ce: ™'Celestine 0.Seals™ <CSeals@bwslaw.com>

Please thank Mr. Hazzard for his thoughtful response and et him know we will submit his letter with the proposed orders.

Sent with Good {(www.good.com)

——Original Message-— -

From; Heather Ehmke [whitewolf303@att.net]

Sent: Tuesday, March 12, 2013 05:19 PM Pacific Standard Time
To: Christine Hiler; Kevin D.Siegel

Ce: William E. Adams; Celestine O.Seals ) .
Subject: RE: Hazzard v. City of Oakland, et al. - Proposed Orders

Atached is Mr, Hazzard's response lo the proposed Orders.

— On Sat, 3/9/13, Siegel, Kevin D. <KSiegel@hwsiaw.com> wrote:

From: Siegel, Kevin D. <KSiegel@bwslaw.com>

Subject: RE: Hazzard v. City of Qakland, et al, - Proposed Orders

To: "Christine Hiler" <CHiler@hansonbridgett.com>

Cc: "William &£. Adams” <WAdams@hansonbridgett. coms, whitewolf303@alt.net, "Seals, Celestine 0. <CSeals@bwslaw.com>
Dale: Saturday, March 9, 2013, 12:29 AM ’ .

Thank you. Enjoy the weekend.

Kevin Siegel

From: Chyistine Hiler [maiIto:CHiler@hansonbridgett.com]

Sent: Friday, March 08, 2013 4:19 PM

To: Siegel, Kevin D,

- Ce: William E, Adams; whitewolf303@att.net; Seals, Celestine 0.

- Subject: RE: Hazzard v. City of Oakland, et al. - Proposed Orders

Kevin,
1 accepted your changes to both proposed orders and made a couple more to the way our clients were named,

Ms. Ehmke, | will mail these versions of the proposed orders to Mr, Hazzard. But again, if you are in a position te praovide it to him
electronically we would appreciate your courtesies in this regard.

Thank Yo,
Christine

From: Siegel, Kevin'D, [mailto:KSiegel@bwslaw.com]

Sent: Friday, March 08, 2013 3;54 PM

To: Christine Hiler ,

Cc: Willlam E, Adams; whitewolf303@att.net; Seals, Celestine O,
Subject: RE: Hazzard v. City of Oakland, et al. - Proposed Orders



Hazzard v. City of Oakland
Alameda County Superior Court Action No. RG12642082

EXHIBIT I



Gene Hazzard Burke, Williams & Sorensen, LLP

282 Adams Street, Attn: Siegel, Kevin D,
- Unit #6 1901 Harrison St., #900
Oakland, CA 94610 Qakland, CA 94612-3501

Superior Court of California, County of Alameda
Rene C. Davidson Alameda County Courthouse

Hazzard No. RG12642082

Plaintiff/Petitioner(s)
Order
VS.
Motion to Amend Complaint

City of Qakland Denied

| Defendant/Respondent(s)
(Abbreviated Title) '

The Motion to Amend Complaint filed for Gene Hazzard was set for hearing on 03/07/2013 at 03:00
PM in Depariment 23 before the Honorable John M. True, 1. The Tentative Ruling was published and
was contested.

The matter was argued and submitted, and good cause appearing therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

The Plaintiff's Motion for leave to File a Second Amended Complaint is denied.

Facsimile

Dated; 03/13/2013 Jﬂﬁ‘),L(/V"E

Judge John M. True, IIE

Order
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Hazzard v. City of Oakland, et af, Action No, RG12642082
Fromg “William E. Adams” <WAdams@hansonbiidgett.com:

“Wednesday, March 13, 2013 3:49 PM |

Tor “dept.23@alameda.couwrts.ca,gov” <dept.23@alameda,courts.ca.gov>
| Cox "Heather Enmke <whitewolf303@alt.net> (whitewolf303@att.net)* <whitewolf303@att,net>, "Siegel, Kevin D.
(Kslegel@bwslaw.com)" <KSiegel@bwslaw.com:>, "Christine Hiler™ <CHiler@hansonbridgett, com>

2 Flies {784KB) | Download All

R
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Dear Mr. Bir;

| Allached please find the defendént's'- pﬁog'osed orders for the demurrers to the First Amended Complaint and the denial of leave lo file a Second
Amended Complaint (attached as enclosures to a letter to Mr, Hazzard dated March 8, 201 3), which the court heard on March 7, 2013, and Mr.
Hazzard's Mareh 13, 2013 response letter refusing lo cansent to approval as to form of these proposed orders.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions,

Willfam E. Adams

Partner

Hanson Bridgett LLP

(415) 995-5004 Direct i
{415) 995-3446 Fax : Haﬁx_ggﬁgﬁdg}@ﬁ
WAdams@hansonbridoeil.com T TR

Hanson Bridgeit LLP

425 Market Sireet, 26th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94105

. San Frandisco | Sacramento | North Bay | Silicon Valley | East Bay

@ Think twice before printing f:} Always recycle Switch off as yougo
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HANSON BRIDGETT LLP
ANDREW G. GIACOMINI, SBN 154377
agiacomini@hansonbridgett.com
WILLIAM E. ADAMS, SBN 153330
wadams@hansonbridgett.com
CHRISTINE HILER, SBN 245331
chiler@hansonbridgett.com

425 Market Street, 26th Floor

San Francisco, California 94105
Telephone:  (415) 777-3200
Facsimile: (415) 541-9366

Attorneys for Defendants PHIL TAGAMI and

‘DANIEL LETTER

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

GENE HAZZARD, Resident taxpayer, City of
Oakland, California, et al.,

Plaintiff,
v.

CITY OF OAKLAND; ALL MEMBERS OF
THE OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL
(COUNCIL PRESIDENT LARRY REID,
NANCY NADEL, JANE BRUNNER,
REBECCA KAPLAN, PAT KERNIGHAN,
LIBBY SCHAAF, IGNACIO DE LA
FUENTE, DESLEY BROOKS); MAYOR
JEAN QUAN; DEANNA SANTANA, CITY
ADMINISTRATOR; FRED BLACKWELL,
ASSISTANT CITY ADMINISTRATOR;
FORMER COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT DIRECTORS DAN
LINDHEIM AND WALTER COHEN;
FORMER OBRA DIRECTOR ALIZA
GALLO, OAB PROJECT MANAGER PAT
CASHMAN; REDEVELOPMENT
DIRECTOR GREGORY HUNTER; OAB
PROJECT MANAGER AL AULETTA; PHIL
TAGAMI, CCG/GGIG MASTER
DEVELOPER, DANIEL LETTER AMB /
PROLOGIS MASTER DEVELOPER, et al.,

Defendants,

CASE NO. RG12642082

[PROPOSED]| ORDER DENYING
PLAINTIFF GENE HAZZARD'S
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A
SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT

Date: March 7, 2013

Time: 3:00 p.m.

Dept: 23

Judge: Hon. John M. True, IIt
Action Filed: August 3,2012

Trial Date; T.B.D.

Reservation No. #R-1360643

[PROPOSED] ORDER DENYING PLAINTIFF GENE HAZZARD'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A SECOND

AMENDED COMPLAINT; CASE NO. RG12642082
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Plaintiff Gene Hazzard's Motion for Leave to File a Second Amended Complaint came on
regularly for hearing on March 7, 2013, at 3:00 p.m. in Department 23 of the Alameda County
Superior Court, the Honorable John M. True, HI presiding. A Tentative Ruling was published and
'was contested by the Defendants.

Plaintiff Gene Hazzard appeared in pro per. Defendants Phil Tagami and Daniel Letler
(“Developer Defendants") appeared by and through counsel William E. Adams. Defendants City
of Oakland and the City officials, former officials, employees and former employees (collectively,
“City Defendants”) named in the First Amended Complaint ("City Defendants") appeared by and
through their counsel‘Kevin D. Siegel.

Having read the motions, all the memoranda and supporting documents, and having heard
the oral arguments of the parties and considered all papers and evidence filed in connection with
this motion, including the three versions of the proposed Second Amended Complaint filed in
connection with this motion,1

| IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Plaintiff's Motion for Leave to File a Second Amended
Complaint is DENIED. A careful examination of the various versions of the proposed Second
Amended Complaint filed by Plaintiff demonstrates that graﬁting leave to amend the pleadings
further is not warranted because the Second Amended -Complaint does not allege facts sufficient fo
constitute a cause of action and would be futile because Plaintiff cannot cure the defects presented
in the Complaint and the First Amended Complaint, on which the court sustained the demurrers of

the Defendants. (See Foxborough v. Van Atta (1994) 26 Cal. App.4th 217, 230.)

DATED: March , 2013

THE HONORABLE JOHN M. TRUE, IiI
JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

! Plaintiff filed versions of the proposed Second Amended Complaint on February 8, February
28, and March 7, 2013,

-
[PROPOSED] ORDER DENYING PLAINTIFF GENE HAZZARD'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A SECOND
AMENDED COMPLAINT; CASE NO, RG12642082




1 || Approved as to form by:

3 || DATED: March . 2013

5 7 By:
- GENE HAZZARD
In Pro Per Plaintiff
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[PROPOSED] ORDER DENYING PLAINTIFF GENE HAZZARD'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A SECOND
AMENDED COMPLAINT; CASE NO. RG12642082
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HANSON BRIDGETT LLP

ANDREW G. GIACOMINI, SBN 154377
agiacomini@hansonbridgett.com '
WILLIAM E. ADAMS, SBN 153330
wadams(@hansonbridgett.com
CHRISTINE HILER, SBN 245331

425 Market Street, 26th Floor

San Francisco, California 94105
Telephone:  (415) 777-3200

Facsimile: (415) 541-9366

Attorneys for Defendants PHIL TAGAMI and
DANIEL LETTER
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

GENE HAZZ ARD, Resident taxpayer, CIt}’ of | CASE NO. RG12642082
Oakland, Cahforma et al.,
[PROPOSED] ORDER SUSTAINING

Plaintiff, DEFENDANTS®’ DEMURRERS TO
PLAINTIFF’S FIRST AMENDED
v. COMPLAINT
CITY OF OAXLAND; ALL MEMBERS OF Dite: March 7, 2013
THE OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL Time: 3:00 p.m,
(COUNCIL PRESIDENT LARRY REID, Dept: 23
NANCY NADEL, JANE BRUNNER, Judge: Hen, John M. True, I

REBECCA KAPLAN, PAT KERNIGHAN,
LIBBY SCHAAF, IGNACIO DE LA

FUENTE, DESLEY BROOKS); MAYOR Action Filed: . August 3, 2012
JEAN QUAN; DEANNA SANTANA, CITY Trial Date: T.B.D.
ADMINISTRATOR; FRED BLACKWELL,

ASSISTANT CITY ADMINISTRATOR; Reservation No. #R-1354686

FORMER COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT DIRECTORS DAN
LINDHEIM AND WALTER COHEN,;
FORMER OBRA DIRECTOR ALIZA
GALLO, OAB PROJECT MANAGER PAT
CASHMAN REDEVELOPMENT
DIRECTOR GREGORY HUNTER; OAB
PROJECT MANAGER AL AULETTA; PHIL
TAGAMI, CCG/GGIG MASTER '
DEVELOPER, DANIEL LETTER AMB /
PROLOGIS MASTER DEVELOPER, et al.,

Defendants.

[PROPOSED] ORDER SUSTAINING DEFENDANTS DEMURRERS TO PLAINTIFF'S FIRST AMENDED
COMPLAINT; CASE NO. RG12642082
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The Demurrers of Defendants Phil Tagami and Daniel Letter (“Developer Defendants™)
and Defendants City of Oakland and the City officials, former officials, employees and former
employees named in the First Amended Complaint ("City Defendants") to Plaintiff Gene
Hazzard's First Amended Complaint came on regularly for hearing on March 7, 2013, at 3:00 p.m.
in Department 23 of the Alameda County Superior Court, the Honorable John M. True, 111
presiding. A Tentative Ruling was published and was contested by the Developer Defendants and
City Defendants. |

Plaintiff and opposing party Gene Haizard appeared in pro per. Developer Defendants and
moving parties appeared by and through counsel William E. Adams. City Defendants and rhoving
parties appeared by and through counsel Kevin D. Siegel.

Having read the motions, all the mtemoranda and supporting documents, and having heard
the oral arguments of the parties and considered all papers, including the requests for judicial
notice, filed in connection with this motion,

[T IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT, the Developer Defendants' and City Defendants’
Demurrers to each cause of action alleged in the First Amended Complaint are SUSTAINED
without leave to amend. None of the purported causes of action in the First Amended Complaint
allege facts sufficient to state a cause of action, and it is apparent the Plaintiff is unable to allege
facts sufficient to state'a cause of action. All defendants are dismissed from the above-referenced

action with prejudice.

DATED: March , 2013

THE HONORABLE JOHN M. TRUE, Iil
JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

- ‘

[PROPOSED] ORDER SUSTAINING DEFENDANTS DEMURRERS TO PLAINTIFF'S FIRST AMENDED
COMPLAINT; CASE NO. RG12642082




1 {{ Approved as to form by:

3 | DATED: March 2013

5 By:

"GENE HAZZARD
6 In Pro Per Plaintiff
7
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[PROPOSED] ORDER SUSTAINING DEFENDANTS DEMURRERS TO PLAINTIFF'S FIRST AMENDED
COMPLAINT; CASE NO. RG12642082
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Gene Hazzard
282 Adams Street, Unit #6
Qakland, CA 94610
(510) 418-050t

March 14, 2013

Via Personal Delivery

The Honorable John M. True, 111
Judge of the Superior Court
Department 23

1221 Oak Street, 4" Floor
QOakland, CA 94612

Re:* Hazzard v. City of Oukland
Alameda County Superior Court Action No. RG 12642082

Dear ‘ﬁdge True:

I have received your ruling denying plaintiff leave to file a Second Amended Complaint
in the above-referenced action. Thank you for taking the time to review the matter before
arriving at your decision. I realize that the Court was put in a unique position of tracking the
numerous claims that evolved after the filing of the initial complaint, and to make rulings in a
case where the issues were confused by the mistakes of all parties. To that end, [ have decided
that it would beé prudent to dismiss the case, without prejudice, allowing time to further
investigate the claims asserted in the Second Amended Complaint so that any future complaints
will be more focused and concise. To that end, ] am providing you with a courtesy copy of my
request for dismissal without prejudice.

It was an honor to speak in your courtroom regarding my concerns, and [ thank you for
that opportunity.

Very truly yours,

ce: William E. Adams
Kevin D, Siegel
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[TORNEY o;i PART".( WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): FOR GOURT USE ONLY

GENE HAZZARD, In Pro Per

282 Adams Street, #6

Oakland, CA 94610 END UL% % ED
eLepvone no; (310) 418-0501 FAX NO. (Optional; Fl
.MAL ADDRESS {Optionaf): ALAMEDA COUNTY
TTORNEY FORName):  Plaintiff 013
{UPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF ALAMEDA MAR 142
STREET ADDRESS: e SRR TaioKe =y
MAILING ADDRESS: GL%%& i ﬂg%z}ﬁi«g %@Aw
aryan zpcooe.  Oakland, CA 94612 By i BER G

BRANGH NAME;

PLAINTIFFIPETITIONER: GENE HAZZARD
SEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: CITY OF OAKLAND, et al.

REQUEST FOR DISMISSAL

CASE NMUMBER:

R(G12642082

A conformed copy will not be returned by the clerk unless a method of return is provided with the document.

This form may not be used for dismissal of a derivative action or a class action or of any party or cause of action ina

class action. (Cal. Rules of Court, rules 3,760 and 3.770)

, TO THE CLERK: Please dismiss this action as follows!
a. (1) 0 With pidjudice  (2) ] Without prejudice
b. (1) 1 Complairit (2) 3 Petition
(3) ] Cross-complaint filed by {name):
(4) [_1 Cross-compiaint filed by (narme}: :
{5} [} Entire action of all parties and all causes of acticn
8y [ Other {specify):*

. (Complete in all cases except family law cases.)

on (date}:
on {date):

The court [__)did did not waive court fees and costs for a party in this case. (This information may be obtained from

Jate:

JENE HAZZARD........ FSTSUUUU VPO PPPSRRRPYOS R
(TYPE OR PRINT NAME OF [___l ATTORNEY m PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY)
if dismissal requested is of specified parties gnli;, of specified causes of action
da

only, or of specified cross-complaints only, so state and identify the parties,
caliges of action, or cross-complaints to be dismissed.

the clerk, If court fees And costs were waived, the declaration on the back gf this form m st ba completed).

o

¥ e
\l (BIGNATURE)
Attorney or party without attorney for:

Y1 Plaintiff/Petitioner ] Defendant/Respondent
[} Cross-Complainant

3. TO THE CLERK: Consent to the above dismissal is hereby given.™

Jate:

(vPE OR PRINT Nave OF L8 aTTornev[__] parTy witHoUT ATTORNEY)

= |f a ross-complaint - or Response {Family Law) seekin afftrmative
reflief - is on file, the attomey for the cross-complainant Fresppndant) must

ssrgg)lhts consent if required by Code of Clvil Procedure-section 581(7}

or (i, -

P
(SIGNATURE)
Attorney or party without attorney for:
(] Piaintiff/Petitioner [} Defendant/Respondent
[ Cross-Complainant

(To be completed by clerk)
4. [} Dismissal entered as requested on (date):
5. ] Dismissal entered on (date):

7. a. 1_] Attomey or party without attorney nctified on (date): ok
b. [l Atiomey or party without attorney not notified. Filing party failed to provide 3‘3-’“
[] a copy to be conformed ] means to return conformed copy

Date:

as to only {name}:
8. ] Dismissal not entered as requested for the following reasons (specify):

£
m
=
&3
&
3>
m
=
=
m
b
H
o

Deputy

Phge 1 of 2

Form Adopted for Mandatory Lisa
Judickal Council of Cafliornia Martin Dean’s

CIV-110 [Rev, Jan, 1, 2013) Ga m"

REQUEST FOR DISMISSAL

Code of Clvil Prog a, § 501 et seq.;
Gov. Code, § 68637(c); Cal, 5 Of 3.1380

WWW,COUE, Gov
K’m

Hazzard v. City of Oakland
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CIV-110

~BLAINTIFE/PETITIONER:
JEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:

GENE HAZZARD CASE NUMBER:
CITY OF OAKLAND, et al. RG12642082

If a party whose court fees and costs were initially waived has recover

more i
means, the court has a statutory lien on that

COURT‘S-RECOVERY OF WAIVED COURT FEES AND COSTS
ed or will recover $10,000 or

n value by way of settlement, compromise, arbitration award, mediation settlement, or other

recovery. The court may refuse to dismiss the case until

the lien is satisfied. (Gov. Code, § 68637.)

Declaration Concerning Waived Court Fees

1. The court waived fees and costs in this action for (name):

2. The person initem 1 is (check one below):
a. [T} not recovering anything of vaiue by this action.
b. [ recovering less than $10,000 in value by this action.

| declare un

Date:

c. [} recovering $10,000 or more in value by {

3. [} All court fees arid costs that were walved in this action have been paid to the court (check one}:

his action. (If itern 2¢ is checked, itemn 3 must be completed.)

A ves LANo

der penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the information above is true and correct.

[

»

(1vPE OR PRINT NAME OF L] ATToRNEY (L] PARTY MAKING DEGLARATION)

{SIGNATURE]}

CIV-110 [Rew. January 1, 2013]

[
s

Mhrreie e’

ESSENTIAL FORMS™

REQUEST FOR DISMISSAL
zz.Hofmann-10537

Paga 2 of 2



1 PROOF OF SERVICE (CCP 1013a, 2015.5)
2 [ am over the age of eighteen years and not a party to the within action; my resident

1| address is 731 Mandana Blvd,, Oakland, CA 94610.

4 On the date below I served the following document(s), the original of which was/were
511 produced on paper purchased as recycled, in accordance with Rules of Court §201(b):
6 REQUEST FOR DISMISSAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE
7]l to:
3 {1 Counsel for the City of Oakland Counsel for Tagami, el al.
Kevin D. Siegel Andrew Giacomini
91| Burke, Williams and Sorenson William E. Adams
10 1901 Harrison Street, Suite 900 Hanson Bridgett
Oakland, CA 94612 425 Market Street, 26" Floor
1111 ©10) 273-8780 San Francisco, CA 94103
Ksiegel@bwslaw.com (415) 777-3200 A
12 ' wadams{@hansonbridgett.com

1311 X BY MAIL. Icaused such envelope with postage thereon fully prepaid to be placed in the
—== United States mail at San Francisco, California.

14 ,
BY PERSONAL SERVICE. I caused such document(s) to be delivered by hand to the
15|] = office of the person(s) listed above. '
16| BY FEDERAL EXPRESS. [ caused such document(s) to be delivered by Federal Express
07 — to the office of the person(s) listed above.
BY FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION. I caused such document(s) to be delivered by
18 || =™ facsimile transmission at or about Enter time on that date. This document was transmitted
by using a facsimile machine that complies with California Rules of Court Rule 2003(3),
19 telephone number (415) 391-6965. The transmission was reported as complete and without
error. A copy of the transmission report, property issued by the transmitting machine, 1
20 attached. The names and facsimile numbers of the person(s) are as set forth above.
211l BY ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION. By ¢-mailing the document(s) to the persons at the
e-mail address(es) listed based on a court order or an agreement of the parties to accept
22 service by c-mail. No electronic message or other indication that the transmission was
’ unsuccessful was received within a reasonable time after the transmission.
24
25 I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on

26 || March 14, 2013, at San Francisco, California.

§ N JMA%

oo 28 HEATHER M. EHMKE

WALEUP, MELODIA, KELLY
& SCHOENTERGER
APROFESSION AL CORPORATION
550 CALIFORMIA STREET
26TH FLOOR
SAH FRAMCISCO, CA 72108
ARy

PROOF OF SERVICE: REQUEST FOR DISMISSAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE
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complitrulinginfo.jsp Page 1 of |
Date Action I(Taavgaﬁ I{rTnl?:gI;:;,-
03/14/13 Request Re: Dismissal w/o prejudice - entire action Entered

03/13/13 Motion to Amend Complaint Denied
03/07/13 Motion to Amend Complaint Taken Under Submission
03/07/13 Case' Management Conference Order |ssued
03/07/13 Demurrer to the First Amended Complaint - Dropped
0307113 Demurrer to the First Amended Complaint - Dropped
02/19/13 Motion for Reconsideration Denied
121712 Case Management Conference Order Issued
12117112 Motion to Expunge Lis Pendens Granted
12117112 Motion Joinder Granted
11719112 Motion Jeinder - Motion Rescheduled
11/19/12 Demurrer Sustained With Leave to Amend

111912 Demurrer Sustained With Leave to Amend

1111912 Motion to Expunge Lis Pendens - Motien Rescheduted

hitp://apps.alameda.courts.ca.gov/domainweb/service?ServiceName=DomainWebService...
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RE: Haizzard v. City of Oakdand
v I | Fram: "William E. Adams® <WAdams@hansonbridgett.coms

To: "Heather Ehmke™ <whitewolf303@att.net>

Friday, March 15, 2013 12:60 AM |-

Thanks.

"1 From: Heather Ehmke [mailto:whitewolf303@att. net)
’ Sent: Thursday, March 14, 2013 4:59 PM

To: William E, Adams
ol Subject: Re: Hazzard v. City of Qakland

, .

dej§ She was retained her through the Court Reporters LLC. Their phone number is {925) 922-2321,
—On Thu, 3/14/13, William E., Adams <WAdams@hansonbridgett, conr> wrole:

1d) oL .

| From: William E. Adams <WAdams@hansonbridgatt.com>

Subject: Hazzard v. City-of Oakland
To: "Heather Ehmke <whitewoll303@att net> (whitewolf303@att net)" <whitewolf303(@att.net>

) Date: Thursday, March 14, 2013, 9:00 PM . :
Dear Ms, Ehmke;
Could you please provide me with contact information for the court reporter you retained for the March 7, 2013 hearing? Thanks.
William 6. Adams
Partirer
Hanson Bridgett LLP
{415) 995-3004 Direct ATH
(415) 9953446 Fax @ Har sonBridgett
WAdamsgthansonbri #7713}

ke
Hanzon Bridgett LLE
425 Markel Straet, 26th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94103
:J Sau Francisco | Sacramento § North Bay | Silicon Valley | Bast Bay
i'_ T T T ey e s ey e — =
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complitactioninfo.jsp

Page 5 of 5

IoSn 213 Notice of Entry of Order Filed

|03l1 2/13 Notice of Entry of Order Filed
[03r13/13 Order Denying Plaintiff fo File a Second Amended Complaint Filed
03/13/13 Moation to Amend Complaint Denied

|03/13/13 Order Sustaining demurrer without leave to amend Filed

03113113 Order Sustaining demurrer without leave to amend Filed

03/1413 Reguest Re: Dismissal w/o prejudice - entire action Filed

03/1413 Request Re: Dismissal w/o prejudice - entire action Entered

03M14/13 [Order Order Stricking filings Filed

http://apps.alameda.courts.ca.gov/domainweb/service?ServiceName=DomainWebService...
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| PROOF OF SERVICE (CCP 1013a, 2015.5)

2 I am over the age of eighteen years and not a party to the within action; my resident
3 || address is 1325 East 32™ Street, Oakland, CA 94602.
4 On the date below I served the following documents, the original of which was/were
5 || produced on paper purchased as recycled, in accordance with Rules of Court §201(b):
6 {| DECLARATION OF HEATHER M. EHMKE AFTER RULING ON HEARING ON
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT
7
&[] on:
O || Counsel for the City of Oakland Counsel for Tagami, et al.
Kevin D. Siegel Andrew Giacomini
10 Burke, Williams and Sorenson William E. Adams
1 1901 Harrison Street, Suite 900 Hanson Bridgett
Oakland, CA 94612 425 Market Street, 26" Floor
121} (510) 273-8780 San Francisco, CA 94105
ksiegel@bwslaw.com (415) 777-3200
13 wadams@hansonbridgett.com

1411 X BY MAIL. I caused such envelope with postage thereon fully prepaid to be placed in the
T United States mail at San Francisco, California.

15
BY PERSONALI SERVICE. Icaused such document(s) to be delivered by hand to the
16| = office of the person(s) listed above.
17 BY FEDERAL EXPRESS. I caused such document(s) to be delivered by Federal Express
18 —  to the office of the person(s) listed above.

BY FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION. T caused such document(s) to be delivered by
1911 = facsimile transmission at or about Enter time on that date. This document was transmitted
by using a facsimile machine that complies with California Rules of Court Rule 2003(3).

20
__ BY ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION. By e-mailing the document(s) to the persons at the
21 e-mail address(es) listed based on a court order or an agreement of the patties to accept
service by e-mail. No electronic message or other indication that the transmission was
22 unsuccessful was received within a reasonable time after the transmission.
23 I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on

24 (| March 27, 2013 at Oakland, California.

25 %W% %’/ EggiaK

26

LAVORA B. HAZZARD “#

27
28

LAWY OFFICES OF

WALKUP, MELODIA, KELLY
& SCHOENDBERGER

A PROFESSIOMAL CORPORATION
650 CALIFORNIA STREET

2611t FLOOR PROOF OF SERVICE: DECLARATION OF HEATHER M. EHMKE AFTER RULING ON HEARING ON PLAINTIFF’S

ol
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94108

(4151 9887210 MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT




